

Case No. 22-15961

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DONALD J. TRUMP, the Forty-Fifth President of the United States;
LINDA CUADROS; AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION; RAFAEL BARBOSA;
DOMINICK LATELLA; WAYNE ALLYN ROOT; NAOMI WOLF,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TWITTER, INC.; JACK DORSEY,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (San Francisco),
Case No. 3:21-cv-08378-JD · The Honorable James Donato, District Judge*

**APPELLANTS DONALD J. TRUMP, AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION,
RAFAEL BARBOSA, LINDA CUADROS, DOMINICK LATELLA,
AND WAYNE ALLYN ROOT'S OPENING BRIEF**

JOHN P. COALE
2901 Fessenden Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20008
Telephone: (202) 255-2096
johnpcoale@aol.com

ALEX KOZINSKI
719 Yarmouth Road, Suite 101
Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90274
Telephone: (310) 541-5885
alex@kozinski.com

ANDREI POPOVICI
MARIE L. FIALA
LAW OFFICE OF ANDREI D. POPOVICI, P.C.
2121 North California Blvd., Suite 290
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (650) 530-9989
andrei@apatent.com
marie@apatent.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Donald J. Trump, the Forty-fifth President of the United States;
Linda Cuadros; American Conservative Union; Rafael Barbosa;
Dominick Latella; Wayne Allyn Root*

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	5
ISSUE(S) PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Threats and Inducements by Congressional Democrats	6
II. Executive Branch Actions to Censor Speech.....	9
III. Concerted Action by Defendants and Government Actors.....	13
IV. Procedural Background	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. The District Court Erroneously Concluded That Plaintiffs Had Not Plausibly Alleged Facts Giving Rise to State Action	20
A. Legal Standards.....	20
1. Standards Governing a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion.....	20
2. Standards Governing a State Action Determination	21
B. The District Court Failed to Apply the Correct Legal Test for Pleading State Action	23

1.	The District Court Erred by Failing to Assess Plaintiffs’ Showing Under <i>Brentwood</i>	24
2.	The District Court Also Failed to Apply <i>Lugar</i> Correctly	27
3.	The District Court Erroneously Held That Defendants Must Have Been Motivated by Governmental Coercion.....	30
C.	In Any Event, Plaintiffs Have Met the <i>Lugar</i> Test, However Construed.....	31
1.	Exercise of a Right or Privilege.....	31
2.	Rule of Conduct.....	34
D.	The District Court Erroneously Concluded That the Extensive Record of Government Threats Did Not Amount to Coercion.	35
1.	Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Ample Facts Showing Coercion.....	35
2.	The District Court Erred in Holding That This Extensive Record Did Not Meet the Threshold for Pleading Coercion.....	44
	(a) The District Court Failed to Properly Credit Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	44
	(b) The District Court Concluded, Erroneously, That Legislative Threats to Repeal Section 230 Could Not Constitute Coercion	46
3.	The District Court Wrongly Concluded That the Plaintiffs’ Allegations Were Insufficient Compared to the Facts of <i>Bantam Books</i> , <i>Lombard</i> , <i>Carlin</i> , and <i>Mathis</i>	49
4.	Plaintiffs Do Not Rely on Compliance with Generally Applicable Laws	54

E.	Plaintiffs Also Adequately Alleged State Action by Encouragement and Joint Action.....	55
1.	Encouragement.....	55
2.	Joint Action.....	56
II.	The District Court Erred in Applying California Law.....	59
III.	Plaintiffs Have Standing Under the SSMCA.....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	65
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	54, 57
<i>Ahearn v. Mayo Clinic</i> , 180 So. 3d 165 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015).....	59
<i>American Family Ass’n v. City of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)	23, 35, 36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20, 45
<i>Aubrecht v. Penn. State Policy</i> , 389 F. App’x. 189 (3d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	30, 31, 35, 43
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	36, 42, 49, 50, 52
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	37
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	52
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	35, 55
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	passim
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> , 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	22
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s LLC</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 223 (2006).....	59

Carlin Commc’ns, Inc. v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987)30, 49, 52

City of Homestead v. Johnson,
 760 So. 2d 80 (Fla. Sup. Ct. 2000)60

Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.,
 49 Cal. 4th 758 (2010)59, 60

Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.,
 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....20

Deangelo v. Brady,
 185 F. App’x 173 (3d Cir. 2006)29

DeYoung v. Patten,
 898 F.2d 628 (8th Cir. 1990)29

Florer v. Congregation Pidyon Shevuyim,
 603 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2010)29

Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratcliff,
 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022)29

Garza v. Bandy,
 293 F. App’x 565 (10th Cir. 2008)29

Hammerhead Enters., Inc. v. Brezenoff,
 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983)36

Heineke v. Santa Clara University,
 965 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2020)54

In re Alphabet Securities Litig.,
 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021)20, 21

In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.,
 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)21

In re Crystal Prop., Ltd.,
 268 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2001)60

Iowa-Des Moines Nat’l Bank v. Bennett,
 284 U.S. 239 (1931).....40

Keates v. Koile,
 883 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2018)20

Kirtley v. Rainey,
 326 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)27

<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Lombard v. State of Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 267 (1963).....	34, 40, 49, 51, 52, 54
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinex v. UPMC Susquehanna</i> , 986 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Mendocino Env. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	57
<i>Mathis v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 891 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1989)	30, 34, 49, 52, 53, 54
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	34
<i>Neighborhood Enters., Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 540 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	62
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	22, 43, 45
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	2
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Pasadena Republican Club v. W. Justice Ctr.</i> , 985 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Patterson v. County of Oneida, N.Y.</i> , 375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Railway Employees' Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	32
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)	42, 43

Rawson v. Recovery Innovations, Inc.,
975 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020)22, 26

Reitman v. Mulkey,
387 U.S. 369 (1967).....33, 56

Renbarger v. Lockhart,
921 F.2d 1032 (10th Cir. 1990)29

Robinson v. Florida,
378 U.S. 153 (1964).....54

Roque v. Jazz Casino Co. LLC,
388 F. App’x 402 (5th Cir. 2010).....29

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989).....32, 33, 56

Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Medical Center,
192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)23, 24, 26, 58

Terry v. Adams,
345 U.S. 461 (1953).....34

Tsao v. Desert Palace, Inc.,
698 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012)57

United States v. Davis,
482 F.2d 893, 904 (9th Cir. 1973)55

United States v. Ross,
32 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1994)54

Villegas v. Gilroy Garlic Festival Ass’n,
541 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2008)26

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988).....28, 30, 34

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12915

28 U.S.C. § 13315

28 U.S.C. § 13325

28 U.S.C. § 22015

28 U.S.C. § 22025

42 U.S.C. § 1983	24
47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Bus. and Prof. Code § 17200	59, 60
Fla. Stat. § 501.201	5
Fla. Stat. § 501.211	59
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041	5, 60, 61

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)	17, 20, 22, 55
-----------------------------------	----------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hans Israel, Erich Ruckhaber, & Rudolf Weinmann, Hundert Autoren Gegen Einstein (One Hundred Authors Against Einstein) (1931). https://archive.org/details/HundertAutorenGegenEinstein	2
